
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

12 October 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 20th October, 2016, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Tamworth Business Improvement District (Pages 5 - 44) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 29th SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, S Doyle, 

J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Corporate Director 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director 
Growth, Assets and Environment) and Matthew Bowers (Head of Managed 
Growth, Regeneration and Development) 
 
 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook 
 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

42 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

43 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 29 September 2016 

 

 

2 
 

 
44 LOCAL PLAN AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY  

 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking approval to adopt a recent change 
to the National Planning Policy Framework in respect of affordable housing 
contributions for small developments. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members no longer seek to secure affordable 

housing contributions from developments of 10 units 
and less  
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 
 

45 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration provided Members with an update on 
recent changes to national planning guidance further to the Cabinet report of 2 

April 2015 and seeking approval to submit the Draft Charging Schedule to the 
Planning Inspectorate for examination following consultation on the Community 
Levy Draft Charging Schedule. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved 

1 that the Community Infrastructure Levy rate within the 
Draft Charging Schedule be increased from £35 per sq 
m to £68 per sq. m for residential development of 
between 3 and 10 units; 
 

2 that care homes, retirement and extra care schemes 
providing housing for older people are not required to 
contribute to a CIL; and 
 

3 that the Draft Charging Schedule and associated 
documents be approved for submission to examination 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 

46 PRACTICAL SUPPORT SERVICE  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities seeking approval from Members to 
undertake a Tamworth Borough Council (TBC) commissioning exercise to provide 
a Practical Support Service to Tamworth residents and to award the contract 
following the tendering process. 
 

 

Page 2



Cabinet 29 September 2016 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED: That Members 
1 authorised officers to procure a Practical Support 

Service and delegated authority to the Director of 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing to agree the 
tender specification and to award the contract to the 
successful bidder; and 
 

2 delegated authority to the Director of Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing to manage the Practical 
Support Service contract including any variations during 
the term of the contract. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

TAMWORTH BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None  
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to highlight progress to date in developing and carrying out the Business 
Improvement District (BID) feasibility study and to consider a request from the businesses for further 
financial support in taking the BID through to Ballot and operational delivery. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Approve a waiver from financial guidance to increase the current contract for the provision of 
consultancy services by £24,551.5 without further tendering and commit this funding to the 
project.  

 
2. Approve the re-prioritisation of existing budgets on GS0402.  

 
 

3. Cabinet consider a capital scheme for the BID software and ongoing support as part of the 
budget process for 2017/18 
 

4. Commit to produce a baseline service agreement to outline the services currently provided by 
the Council within the BID boundary.  

 
5. A further report is brought to Cabinet in Spring / Summer 2017 to report on progress and 

consider moving to ballot stage.  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Background 
 
On the 23

rd
 April 2015 Cabinet endorsed the allocation of £22,000 for undertaking a feasibility study 

into a Town Centre Business Improvement District and committed officer time to support the 
development of the BID. It also resolved to nominate the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to 
represent the Council on the shadow Board and that a further report be brought back to Cabinet upon 
completion of the feasibility study.  
 
The Shadow Bid Board which was originally formed has now become BID Tamworth Steering Group. 
This meets on a monthly basis and is made up of representatives from a range of private sector 
interests, representing different sectors, size of firm and geographical locations. The Council is 
formally represented by the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and officers provide administrative 
support and professional advice.  
 
A tender process earlier this year resulted in the award of a contract to a BID specialist to undertake 
the initial feasibility study.  
 
Feasibility Study 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



A draft feasibility study was presented to the Steering Group in September and the final version has 
now been completed.  
 

The work involved in the feasibility study consisted of: 

 26 in depth interviews with a sample of businesses in the proposed BID area. (20 Town 
Centre, 6 Ventura) 

 Pulling together a proposed Boundary 

 Research into wider strategies, plans and papers. 

 Full analysis of NNDR rated properties.  
 

The general findings from the in depth interviews were as follows: 

 65% of business thought the area had become a better place to do business, 35% it had 
become worse, though considering the Town Centre on its own 75% felt the town had 
become a worse place to do business. 

 The overall feeling was that Ta
[...]
e purchased in April 
2017. The Head of Revenues will lead on seeking authorisation for this process.  
 
There would also be a costs incurred to the Council for running the ballot, although at this stage this 
has not yet been estimated.  
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
There is a legal process to be followed to establish the ballot. A further report will be brought to 
Cabinet in 2017 to report on progress prior to that ballot process starting.  
 
There is a risk that not enough support will be gained through the next phase and that the BID ballot 
does not proceed. Officers consider that this is a manageable risk and that the potential benefits of a 
BID make this a risk worth taking. Furthermore, if the BID ballot does not proceed the level of 
engagement and interest are likely to lead to a better businesses community working together in some 
form.  
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
A BID levy would raise additional income for the BID Board to spend on activities to enhance the BID 
area. The feasibility study has undertaken some modelling based on current Rateable values, the 
proposed boundary and considering a threshold of £12,000 or higher Rateable Value threshold and 
has estimated that potential income for the BID could be between £345,130 for a 1% levy and 

Page 8



£690,260 for a 2% levy per annum. This is money that would be reinvested back into the town centre 
by the BID with the intention of increasing visitor numbers, dwell time, spend and new jobs created. 
 
The Council has a number of properties in the town centre which will be subject to any additional levy.  
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
Cabinet report, ”Business Improvement District”, 23

rd
 April 2015.  

 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Matthew Bowers, Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development x276 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

1. Tamworth BID feasibility report 
2. Tamworth BID Timeline 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Partn
[...]
etting up of web presence where dowloads of surveys. Newsletters, FAQ's and outline of BID project 

Press coverage: Feasibility Study key findings

3 Intro Letter and Invitation to Launch event

4 Press coverage: Launch event, defining a BID and development 

5 Launch event

6 Press coverage: post Launch event business involvement 

7 E Bulletin Invitation to workshop and link to web site 

8 Newsletter 1: including note from Chair, FAQ's, Surveys and Invitation to Visioning workshop

9 E Bulletin Invitation to workshop and FAQ's and link to web site 

10 Press Coverage of Surveys and Interviews 

11 E Bulletin lst minute reminder of workshops and link to web site 

12 Visioning and Objective Setting Workshops

13 Press Coverage of Visioning Workshop and work so far, initial findings

14 E Bulletin top issues to date

15 Newsletter 2: work so far and initial findings and Invitation to budget workshop

16 E Bulletin top issues to date and workshop invite

17 E Bulletin lst minute reminder of workshops and link to web site 

18 Budget workshops

19 Press Coverage of Budget Workshop and work so far, top issues

20 Newsletter 3: outline plan key vision and objectives

21 Business plan completed 

22 BID prospectus designed and printed

23 Invitation to Launch event

24 E Bulletin Invitation to launch event and link to web site 

2.5.1 The launch and marketing of the plan and ballot

2.5.1.1 Distribution of Proposal and business plan 

2.5.1.2. Launch event

2.5.1.3 E bulletin and social media for ballot period 

2.5.1.4 Press coverage of launch and new BID plan

2.5.1.5 Anouncement of result

2.5.1.6 Press coverage of result

April Nov Nov

2017
July Aug Sept OctJan Feb MarchDec May JuneMay June July Aug Sept Oct

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Tamworth Business Improvement District
	Appendix 1 Tamworth BID Feasibility Study
	Appendix 2 Tamworth BID timeline




Minutes of the meeting

47

48

49

50

51

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 20th OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore,
J Goodall and M Thurgood

VISITORS: Councillor S Goodall

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director Growth,
Assets and Environment) and Matthew Bowers (Head of Managed Growth,
Regeneration and Development)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor J Goodall)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME:

None

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES



52

Cabinet 20 October 2016

Councillor S Goodall Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee requested
Members to consider the following:

e The Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee requested Cabinet to consider
the local listing of Wilnecote Board School and to consider the costs of an
Article 4 Direction

RESOLVED:
1 That Members approved the commencement of local
listing for the Wilnecote Board School Building; and

2 That the costs/risks of an Article 4 Direction be brought
back to the next Cabinet meeting on the 3 November
2016 to discuss in conjunction with the report on the
Conservation Area Review.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by
Councillor J Goodall)

TAMWORTH BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration reported to members on the progress to
date in developing and carrying out the Business Improvement District (BID)
feasibility study and that members considered a request from the businesses for
further financial support in taking the BID through to Ballot and operational
delivery.

RESOLVED: That Members
1 approved a waiver from financial guidance to increase
the current contract for the provision of consultancy
services by £24,551.5 without further tendering and
commit this funding to the project;

2 approved the re-prioritisation of existing budgets on
GS0402;

3 considered a capital scheme for the BID software and
the on-going support as part of the budget process for
2017/18;

4 committed to produce a baseline service agreement to
outline the services currently provided by the Council
within the BID boundary; and

5 agreed that a further report is brought to Cabinet in
Spring/Summer 2017 to report on progress and
consider moving to ballot stage.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by

2



Cabinet 20 October 2016

Councillor D Cook)

Leader



